A Whitewash Waiver in respect of the conversion of the Convertible Loan Notes was granted
by the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance Division of the Securities and Futures
Commission on 4 February 2010, subject to approval by the Company’s shareholders, and
approved by the Company’s shareholders on 8 February 2010.  Pursuant to the Whitewash
Waiver, the obligations of Great Respect and Mr. Ho, Lawrence Yau Lung (“Lawrence Ho”)
and the parties acting in concert with Great Respect and/or Mr. Lawrence Ho (the “Lawrence
Ho Concert Party”) to make a mandatory general offer under Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code
to acquire the shares of the Company not owned by them, which would otherwise arise under
the Takeovers Code as a result of the conversion of the Convertible Loan Notes, have been
waived.

3

The table below shows the shareholding structure immediately before and after the issue of
the Conversion Shares:

Name of shareholder
Immediately before the issue and

allotment of the Conversion Shares
Immediately after the issue and

allotment of the Conversion Shares

Number of Shares
Percentage

Shareholding Number of Shares
Percentage

Shareholding
Mr. Lawrence Ho and
entities controlled by
him

Mr. Lawrence Ho 13,912,612 1.13% 13,912,612 0.93%

Better Joy Overseas Ltd. 288,532,606 23.38% 288,532,606 19.27%

Lasting Legend Ltd. 115,509,024 9.36% 115,509,024 7.72%

Mighty Dragon

Developments Limited

18,587,447 1.51% 18,587,447 1.24%

The L3G Capital Trust 7,294,000 0.59% 7,294,000 0.49%

Lawrence Ho Group
sub-total 443,835,689 35.97% 443,835,689 29.65%

Dr. Ho Hung Sun, Stanley 342 0.00% 342 0.00%

Madam Lucina Laam

King Ying

444,574 0.04% 444,574 0.03%

STDM 222 0.00% 222 0.00%
Ms. Ho Daisy Chiu Fung 67,500 0.01% 67,500 0.00%
Great Respect - - 263,104,325 17.57%

Lawrence Ho Concert
Party sub-total 444,348,327 36.02% 707,452,652 47.25%

Public 789,602,053 63.98% 789,602,053 52.75%

Total 1,233,950,380 100.00% 1,497,054,705 100.00%

INTENDED CONVERSION OF CONVERTIBLE LOAN NOTES SUBJECT TO 2%
CREEPER UNDER THE TAKEOVERS CODE

Great Respect has informed the Company that, following the completion of the said
conversion, Great Respect will exercise further conversion rights attaching to the Convertible
Loan Notes for the remaining amount of HK$141,000,000 at the conversion price of

4

HK$3.93 per share (the “Intended Conversion”).  Pursuant to the Intended Conversion,
35,877,862 shares of the Company will be issued to Great Respect.  When carried out, the
Intended Conversion would result in (1) Great Respect’s shareholding in the Company